Market Risk is the risk that the fair value or the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in market factor. Such changes in the values of financial instruments may result from changes in the interest rates, credit,

liquidity, and other market changes. The objective of market risk management i to avoid excescive exposure of our
earnings and equity to loss and reduce our exposure to the volatility inherent in financial instruments. The Company is
exposed to twa types of market risk as follows:

i.  Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. The company is subject to interest rate risk, primarily since it lends to customers at
fixed rates. Majority of our borrowings are at floating rates, borrowings at floating rates gives rise to interest rate

risk.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates on the portion
of borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the profit before taxes affected through the impact
on floating rate are as follows:

(Rs. in lakhs)
Impact on Profit Before Taxes As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023

On Floating Rate Borrowings
1% increase in interest rate 172.38 14354
1% decrease in interest rate o (172.38) (143.54)

On Floating Rate Loans and Advances
1% increase in interest rate 15.96 20.17
1% decrease in interest rate (15.96) (2017)

i) Price risk

Sudden fall in the gold price and fall in the value of the pledged gold ornaments can result in some of the customers

to default if the loan amount and interest exceeds the market value of gold. This risk is in part mitigated by a

minimum 25% margin retained on the value of gold jewellery for the purpose of calculation of the loan amount.

Further, we appraise the gold jewellery collateral solely based on the weight of its gold content, excluding weight

and value of the stone studded in the jewellery. In addition, the sentimental value of the gold jewellery to the

customers may induce repayment and redemption of the collateral even If the value of gold ornaments falls below